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Application Form

BSA APPLICATION NO.

CEQR NO.

Section A Eric Palatnik, P.C. Ocean Services, Inc.
Appgcant/ 32 Broadway Surte 114 4180 Ocean Avenue
wner | — ——— .
New York NY 10004 Brooklyn NY 11235
212 425-4343
212 968- 7129
eric@ericpalatnikpc.com
Section B 4180 Ocean Avenue 11235
Dsaitt: Ocean Avenue be tween Hampton Avenue and Onental Boulevard
8737 92 Brooklyn 15 N/A
Hon. Chaxm M. Deutsch R3-1 29b
Section C | BSA AUTHORIZING SECTION(S) 13-622 for [ VARIANCE SPECIAL PERMIT (Including 11-41)
. Section(s) of the Zoning Resolution to be varied 23-141(b); 23-47
Dept of Building
Decision | DOB Decision (Objection/ Denial) date: 03/10/2016 Acting on Application No: 321286936
, (LEGALIZATION O YES NO [ IN PART)
Section D
This application is filed pursuant to § 73-622 of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York, as amended. It requests
Description a Special Permit to enlarge an existing two story dwelling in a residential zoning district (R3-1). The application seeks to
vary the floor area, open space, lot coverage and rear yard requirements of the Zoning Resolution.
Section E | If “YES" to any of the below questions, please explain in the STATEMENT OF FACTS YES NO
BSA History 1. Has the premises been the subject of any previous BSA application(s)? .............cccocoeveiiiiiiiii.. D
and = )
Refated Astions PRIOR BSA APPLICATION NO(S).
2. Are there any applications concerning the premisas pending before any other government agency?... |:]
3. Is tha property the subject of any court action?................... SO SO PSPPI ]
ion F | HEREBY AFFIRM THAT BASED ON INF;O}M/fi)N AND BELIEF, THE ABOVE STATEMENTS AND THE STATEMENTS
Section F CONTAINED IN THE PAPERS ARE TRU, / R0BIN GO? ZALEZ
. // 4 t2 0 ‘A“.,‘I"( / §
Signature sworw TOMETHIS'AES DAY OF /1 I
Quatifiad in Kings County
Eric Palatnik Attorney /|,
NOTARY PUBLIC ‘
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ERIC PALATNIK, P.C.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
32 BROADWAY, SUITE 114
NEW YORK. NEW YORK 10004

(212) 4254343
FAX (212) 9687129
E-MAIL ERIC@ERICPALATNIKPC.COM

April 6, 2016

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND FINDINGS

4180 Ocean Avenue
Premises: Brooklyn, New York
Block 8737, Lot 92

This application is filed pursuant to § 73-622 of the Zoning Resolution of the City of New York,
as amended (hereinafter “ZR”). It requests a Special Permit to enlarge an existing two story
dwelling in a residential zoning district (R3-1). The application seeks to vary the floor area, open

space, lot coverage and rear yard requirements of the Zoning Resolution.

The Premises is located in Brooklyn Community Board 15, between Hampton Avenue and
Oriental Boulevard. It is situated on a six thousand (6,000) square foot lot, further identified on

the New York City Tax Map as Block 8737, Lot 92. It has 60 feet of frontage on Ocean Avenue
and a depth of 100 feet.

The Premises is improved with an existing residential structure (single family home), which is a
two story dwelling with a cellar. The home has a floor area of 2,991 square feet (0.49 FAR), a lot
coverage of 34% and a 27°10” rear yard. The home has an 18’4” front yard which will be decreased
to a compliant 15°0”. The home has two side yards, 9°6” and 5’5", that will be maintained at their

current dimensions as part of this application.

The applicant seeks to enlarge the dwelling horizontally by expanding the east and west walls and
vertically by adding a third floor as shown on the proposed plans. The proposed height will be a
compliant 32 feet. The proposed home will have a floor area of 5,716 square feet (0.95 FAR), a

lot coverage of 42.5% and a rear yard which will be 25 feet at the first and second levels.



ERIC PALATNIK, P.C.

The home is located in an “AE” flood zone as shown on the attached Flood Insurance Rate Map.

The proposed building will comply with all requirements of Apendix G and Article 6 Chapter 4
Special Regulations Applying in Flood Hazard Areas.

[n the flood hazard areas, the lowest occupiable floor needs to be elevated by two feet above the
BFE. As shown on the revised proposed plans, the proposal satisfies this requirement as the
elevation of the existing first floor is 13.22" which is more than two feet above the BFE of 11°.
The proposed enlargement will maintain this elevation. The proposed enlargement will also
maintain its existing cellar. As shown on the “Substantial Improvement Analysis” attachment, the
proposed enlargement does not constitute a substantial improvement since the cost of the
enlargement is less than half of the market value of the home. As such, the existing cellar is not

required to be filled in.

Additionally, pursuant to ZR § 64-41 when the level of the lowest occupiable floor is five feet (5°)
or more above curb level but less than nine feet (9°) above curb level, one visual mitigation element
is required to be provided. As shown on Drawing A-001 of the revised proposed plans, the instant

proposal provides a raised front yard and as such satisfies this requirement.

Accordingly, plans were filed with the Department of Buildings (“DOB”) in order to permit the

enlargement. On March 10, 2016, under Job # 321289636, the following objections were issued:

“PROPOSED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL ENLARGEMENT TO AN EXISTING

SINGLE FAMILY HOME IN AN R3-1 DISTRICT IS NON-COMPLIANT IN REGARD
TOz

1) PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO IS CONTRARY TO ZR 23-141 (B);
2) PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE IS CONTRARY TO ZR 23-141 (B);

3) PROPOSED OPEN SPACE IS CONTRARY TO ZR 23-141 (B);

4) PROPOSED REAR YARD IS CONTRARY TO ZR 23-47.

AND MUST BE REFERRED TO THE BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS FOR
A SPECIAL PERMIT PURSUANT TO ZR 73-622.”
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Authority of Section 73-622

Zoning Resolution § 73-622(a) lists “Community Districts 10, 11 and 135, in the Borough of
Brooklyn as a designated Special Permit area. As evidenced by the enclosed application materials,

the Premises, which is located in Community District 15, qualifies as the subject of a Special

Permit application.

Description of Objections

PROPOSED FLOOR AREA RATIO IS CONTRARY TO ZR 23-141 (B);

The proposal will increase the floor area ratio from 0.49 to 0.95. This will create a new non-

compliance. Under Zoning Resolution § 23-141(b), the maximum permitted floor area ratio is
0.50.

Zoning Resolution § 73-622 allows the creation of such non-compliances, provided that the

enlargement does not alter the existing character of the neighborhood or impair the future use or

development of the surrounding area.

PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE IS CONTRARY TO ZR 23-141 (B);

The proposal will create a non-compliance with respect to lot coverage. Under Zoning Resolution
§ 23-141(b), the maximum permitted lot coverage is 35%. The existing lot coverage is 34% and

the proposed lot coverage is 42.5%.

Zoning Resolution § 73-622 allows the creation of such non-compliances, provided that the
enlargement does not alter the existing character of the neighborhood or impair the future use or

development of the surrounding area.
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PROPOSED OPEN SPACE IS CONTRARY TO ZR 23-141 (B);

The proposal will create a non-compliance with respect to open space. Under Zoning Resolution
§ 23-141(b), the minimum required open space is 65%. The existing open space is 66% and the

proposed open space is 57.5%.

Zoning Resolution § 73-622 allows the creation of such non-compliances, provided that the
enlargement does not alter the existing character of the neighborhood or impair the future use or

development of the surrounding area.

PROPOSED REAR YARD IS CONTRARY TO ZR 23-47.

The proposal will increase the degree of non-compliance with respect to lot rear yard. Under
Zoning Resolution § 23-141(b), a rear yard of thirty (30) feet is required. The existing rear yard is

277107 the proposed rear yard is 25°0".

Zoning Resolution §73-622 allows the Board to create a new non-compliance or increase the
amount or degree of such an existing non-compliance where there is a minimum 20°0” rear yard
measurement (ZR §73-622(b)(2)), provided that the enlargement does not alter the existing

character of the neighborhood or impair the future use or development of the surrounding area.

Satisfaction of Findings

The proposed development will not alter the character of the neighborhood nor impair the future
use or development of the surrounding area. The home has been specifically designed to fit into

neighborhood in terms of architectural design and bulk dimensions.

As shown on the Radius Diagram by Urban Cartographics, the property is surrounded by seventy
five (75) lots within four hundred (400) feet of the site. Out of these, seventy (70) are improved

upon with one or two family homes.
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The proposed FAR of 0.95 will not alter the character of the neighborhood nor impair the use and
development of adjoining properties. As shown on the Floor Area Ratio Survey by Urban
Cartographics, of the seventy (70) one and two family homes surrounding the Premises, seven (7)

have an FAR that is greater than 0.9 and is thereby comparable to that proposed.

The proposed lot coverage of 42.5% will not alter the character of the neighborhood nor impair
the use and development of adjoining properties. As shown on the Lot Coverage Diagram by Urban
Cartographics, of the seventy (70) one and two family homes surrounding the Premises, fourteen

(14) have a lot coverage that is 40% or greater and is thereby comprable to that proposed.

The home will provide a twenty five (25) foot rear yard and the home’s architectural design has
been created in order to not alter the character of the neighborhood. Please find enclosed a study
of open space at the interior of the block by Urban Cartographics. As shown thereon, there are
several homes on the subject block that have a rear yard that is smaller than or equal to the rear

yard of 25" at the first and second levels that is proposed as part of the instant application.

Lot 32 — 22’ rear yard,
Lot 29 — 25’ rear yard,
Lot 23 — 18’ rear yard,
Lot 89 — 22’ rear yard,;
Lot 87 — 19’ rear yard;
Lot 84 — 21’ rear yard;
Lot 81 — 22’ rear yard,
Lot 78 — 6’ rear yard;

Lot 75 — 25’ rear yard,

O 0O OO0 0O OO0 0 O0

Therefore, the proposed rear yard will not alter the character of the neighborhood or impair the

use and development of adjoining properties.

Additionally, your Board has granted similar applications in the area surrounding the site. Please

find enclosed resolutions that the Board has granted similar Special Permit applications pursuant
to ZR § 73-622.
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The BSA grants are located within two blocks of the Premises and they demonstrate that your
Board has granted similar proposals within the surrounding area. Please note that a more detailed

land use study will be submitted with the formal application.

BSA Calendar Number 99-07-BZ (170 Girard Street)
e Floor area of 7,579.77 square feet (0.92 FAR);
e Lot coverage of 47.69 percent;

e A 20’-0" rear yard.

BSA Calendar Number 48-14-BZ (174 Falmouth Street)
e Floor area of 6,229 square feet (0.99 FAR);

e Lot coverage of 37 percent.

BSA Calendar Number 193-11-BZ (215 Exeter Street)
¢ Floor area of 7,530 square feet (0.94 FAR);
e Lot coverage of 39 percent;

e Rear yard of 19°10”

As shown by the resolutions (included as an attachment), your Board has granted similar
enlargements in the surrounding area. As such, the instant application will not alter the character

of the neighborhood nor impair the development of surrounding areas.
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Conclusion

The enlargement is located within a designated area and meets the requirements of ZR §73-622. It
conforms to the character of the neighborhood and will not impair the use or development of the

area.

We are confident that the conditions and findings of ZR § 73-622 are satisfied in the instant matter
and, therefore, respectfully submit that the granting of the Special Permit in this matter is both

appropriate and fully supported by the facts.
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